Plant Genetic Resources Newsletter, 2006, No. 147   1Plant Genetic Resources Newsletter, 2006, No. 147: 1–9ARTICLE
Plant exploration for native Hop
in the American southwest
Jodi M. Smith,1 James M. Oliphant2 and Kim E. Hummer2*
1 Department of Horticulture, Oregon State University, Corvallis, OR 97331, USA
2 USDA, ARS, National Clonal Germplasm Repository, 33447 Peoria Road, Corvallis, OR 97330-2521, USA.
E-mail for correspondence: khummer@ars-grin.gov
ResumenRésuméSummary

south central
North America
Note: † Observations based on abaxial leaf blade surfaces, after Small (1978, 1997).
Plant Genetic Resources Newsletter, 2006, No. 147   �
Table 2. Locality information for collections of Humulus lupulus var. neomexicanus. (cont.)
State and Location Latitude Longitude Elevation Catchment USDA Plant
Inventory number
NCGR
number
Arizona
Alpine 33.922 -109.183 2440 Salt 635228 1428
Frye Canyon 32.731 -109.855 1964 Gila 635233 1437
Lookout Canyon 36.582 -112.344 2195 Colorado 635237 1441
Macks Crossing 34.619 -111.093 1953 Little Colorado 635226 1426
McNary 34.046 -109.728 2368 Salt 635227 1427
Mt. Lemmon 1 32.436 -110.759 2305 Santa Cruz CHUM1430 1430
Mt. Lemmon 2 32.436 -110.759 2305 Santa Cruz CHUM1431 1431
Oak Creek Canyon 35.023 -111.736 1713 Verde 635225 1424
Pitchfork Canyon 32.644 -109.851 2695 Wilcox Playa 635234 1438
Pitchfork Canyon 32.644 -109.851 2695 Wilcox Playa 635235 1439
Pitchfork Canyon 32.644 -109.851 2695 Wilcox Playa 635236 1440
Walnut Creek 35.115 -111.588 2078 Little Colorado CHUM1425 1425
Colorado
Aspen 39.185 -106.808 2437 Colorado 635458 1363
Axial #1 40.263 -107.789 1994 Yampa 635440 1345
Axial #2 40.254 -107.788 2014 Yampa 635441 1346

Deer Gulch #1B 39.770 -108.003 2170 White 635449 1354
Deer Gulch #2* 39.765 -108.014  2079 White 635451 1356
Delores River 37.590 -108.499 2265 Dolores/San Miguel 635475 1380
Eldorado Canyon S.P. 39.930 -105.297 1890 South Platte 6378p0 1336
Eldorado Springs 39.931 -105.282 1832 South Platte 635432 1337
Hayden East 40.488 -107.159 1975 Yampa 635436 1341
Hayden East 2 40.489 -107.156 1964 Yampa 635438 1343
Hayden West 40.492 -107.299 1939 Yampa 635439 1344
Leopard Creek #1* 38.049 -108.035 2299 Dolores/San Miguel 635473 1378
Leopard Creek #2 38.023 -108.055 2228 Dolores/San Miguel 635474 1379
Mesa Trailhead 39.939 -105.258 1723 South Platte 635430 1334
Miller Creek 39.882 -107.768 2192 White 635445 1350
Milner* 40.487 -107.089 2063 Yampa 635435 1340
Nathrop 38.768 -106.097 2348 Arkansas 635465 1370
Phantom #1 38.569 -105.015 1872 Arkansas 635487 1393
Phantom Canyon #2A 38.550 -105.100 2088 Arkansas CHUM1400 1400
Phantom Canyon #2A* 38.550 -105.100 2088 Arkansas CHUM1395 1395
4     Plant Genetic Resources Newsletter, 2006, No. 147
Table 2. Locality information for collections of Humulus lupulus var. neomexicanus. (cont.)
State and Location Latitude Longitude Elevation Catchment USDA Plant
Inventory number
NCGR
number
Phantom Canyon #2B 38.550 -105.100 2088 Arkansas CHUM1401 1401
Phantom Canyon #2B 38.550 -105.100 2088 Arkansas CHUM1396 1396
Phantom Canyon #2C 38.550 -105.100 2088 Arkansas 635488 1397
Phantom Canyon #2D 38.550 -105.100 2088 Arkansas CHUM1398 1398
Phantom Canyon #2E 38.550 -105.100 2088 Arkansas CHUM1399 1399
Poncha Creek* 38.455 -106.101 2532 Arkansas 635466 1371
Rattlesnake Gulch 39.931 -105.291 1890 South Platte 635431 1335
Redstone Creek #1 40.515 -105.188 1722 South Platte 635433 1338
Redstone Creek #2 40.567 -105.230 1813 South Platte 635434 1339